ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

StID 4446 - 1345 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, CA
{1-10K gallons gasoline tank removed on April 25, 1989)

January 6, 1999

Mr. Larry Hjulberb
Compass Mgmt & Leasing

1 Bush Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94104 -

Dear Mr. Hjulberb:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
Your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Piease contact our office if you have any guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
William McCammon, Alameda County Fire Department, Qic Code 41401
files-ec (lincoln-3)



' ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

StiD 4446 (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

January 6, 1999

Mr. Larry Hjulberb

Compass Mgmt & Leasing
1 Bush Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Lincoln Properties at 1345 Doolittle Dr, San Leandro,
CA

Dear Mr. Hjulberb:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 {Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

¢ up to T8ppm TPH as gasoline and 1.5ppm benzene exists in soil beneath the site;
a site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers ini the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

O/o?w«LW

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary

¢:  Kathleen Livermore, San Leandro Planning, 835 E 14" Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
files {tlincoin-a)



CHVIE G ENTAL
FROTECTION
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

Lea%ﬁqanp?geﬁgﬁguﬂa Fuel Storage Tank Progr

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: July 2, 1997

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: M. Logan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Lincoln Properties
Site facility address: 1345 Doolittle Dr, San Leandro, CA

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4446
URF filing date: SWEEPS No: N/A
Respongible Parties: Addregses: Phone Numbers:
Larry Hijulberb 1 Bush Street, Suite 1200 “h3{q%L - 300
Compass Mgmt & Leasing San Francisco, CA 94104

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: . or removed?:

i 10,000 Gasoline 4/25/89

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: 4/21/87

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 1
Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW depth below ground surface: Lowest depth:

Flow dAirection: ESE

Most sensitive current use: Industrial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Page 1



Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include unitg) or Digpogal w/destination)

Tank 1 UsT H & H, in San Francisco 4/25/89
Piping
Soil 75 ey Digposed at Class II L.F. unknown facility
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 18 18 6,000 ND

TPH (Diesel) ND' ND 1,400 ND
Renzene 1.5 1.5 320 ND

Toluene 1.5 1.5 350 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.200 0.20 130 ND
Xylenes 0.700 0.70 1,300 ND
OCil & Grease
Heavy metals Organic Pb ND Na
Other

NOTE: soll sample collected at time of UST removal 4/25/89

1
2 no overexcavation of pit’
3
4

"grab" water sample collected at time of UST removal, 4/25/89

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etec.):

See Section VII, Additional Comments, etc...

Iv. CLOSTURE

Does completed corrective action protect ex1st1ng beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?
Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site managewent requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No

Number Decommissioned: Number Retained:

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA
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V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name : Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: /0.,‘_)7,;.,&/\_,__. pate:  R{2{ 47

Reviewed by

Name : Madhulla Logan Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: /W‘%’wv Date: 5//0/? 7

Name : Thomas Peacoc Title: Supervisor
Signature: WM Date: 6 "3 0 "9 7

. RWQCE NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: 'q[§(4-1 RB Response:
RWQCE Staff Name: raves Title: AWRCE

Signature: Date: (’, (% ___,cf_)

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

" .The site-is#n 'eav11y 1ndustr1allzedfarea” ) 'gs”shlpplng,“
warehouse, manufacturlng, and a solid waste transfer station. The closure
of a 10,000 gallon UST is located at the Lincoln.Warehouse complex, at the
south end of the site. A separate ongoing subsurface investigation (for a
golvent plume) is ongoing at the entire complex.

A 10,000 gallon gasoline UST wag removed on 4/25/89. Groundwater was
observed in the pit at ~6.5'bgs. Two goil samples (HS-1W and HS-1E) were
collected from the sidewall at either end of the tank at the
soil/groundwater interface. A "grab" water sample (WS-1) was also
collected from the excavation. The samples were analyzed for TPHA4, TPHg,
and BTEX. Soil contained 18ppm TPHg and 1.5, 1.5, 0.20, and 0.70ppm BTEX,
regpectively. Groundwater contained 1,400ppb TPHAE, 6,000ppb TPHd, and 320,
350, 130, and 1,300ppb BTEX, respectively.

In May 1989 six exploratory borings (DH-1 through DH-6) were drilled around
the former tank excavation to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination. Boring DH-4 was converted into a groundwater monitoring
well MW-4. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from each boring
and analyzed for TPHd4, TPHg, BTEX, and organic lead. The chemicals
analyzed were absent from each soil sample. The water sample from MW-4
contained 65ppb TPHg, 2ppb benzene, and 19ppb total xylenes.
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Well MW-4 was monitored from May 1989 to August 1996 (as part of ongoing
site complex investigation) without identifying significant concentratiens
of petroleum hydrocarbons. It appears soil and groundwater contamination
is limited to the immediate vicinity of the former UST. Impact to
‘groundwater is minimal and residual hydrocarbons in groundwater should not

pose a risk to human health. Continued groundwater monitoring is not
warranted.

In summary, case c¢losure for the USTs is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted; and,

o the site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment.

¢ 0 o O

lingoln.1
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BASE MAP: THOMAS BROTHERS MAPS, ALAMEDA COUNTY, 1987 EDITION,
P.22 AND P 24
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Resultz of Analyses Performed on 5011 and Ground Kater Samples

Sample TFHd TPy BTEX
] —
i
i Diese: | fasolire) kenzene i Toluene | Ethyl Benzenel iylerce 1
i i : :
i 1
1 i ;
| 7 % {
| He-ib 410,800 1 18,000 | 1300 | 1,500 200 700
| ’ :
I
{ HZ-if EESTSECURE RS T N NS 1 B P01 {100 304
. ; !
- 1,400 | b,000 | 320 1 380 130 1,300
.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 156-122.1 MW~4 Anametrix I.D. : 8905059-01
Matrix : WATER Analyst P oAy
Date sampled : 05/08/89 Supervisor : s
Date anl.TPHg: 05/09/89 Date released : 05/09/89
Date ext.TPHd: 05/08/89 Date ext. TOG : N/a
Date anl.TPHd: 05/09/89 Date anl. TOG : N/a
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {ug/1) (ug/1)
71-43-2 Benzene 0.5 2.0
108-88-3 Toluene ' 0.5 ND
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes 1 19
TPH as Gasoline 50 65
TPH as Diesel 50 ND

.-—-.———-.——”_-nu-—————_._———n——o—__—————-....-——-—-n.—_-———————---——————._———_———-—.—-—-——-

ND - Below reporting limit. }

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasolire is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030, )

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550. :

Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E. :

Benzene; -Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total-Xylehes are determined

by modified EPA 8020. B :

ool

58

>
i

ocedures follow California+Department of Health' -

Results - Page 1




HOLE NO. MW-4

PROJECT: 1345 Doolittle Drive

DATE 5-5-89

LOGGED BY: CLH

DRILL RIG: CME-75

HOLE DIA: B In

SAMPLER: Mod, Cal./S%d. Fen.

GROUNDWATER DEPTH INITIAL: © ft

FINAL: 4.38 ft

HOLE ELEV: - ft
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TABLE 2-4: Quarterly Groundwater Analytical Results
1345 Doolittle Site, San Leandro, California

CHEMICAL PARAMETERS [All Units in Parts Per Billion (ppb)]

Monitoring Sample Consultant TCE PCE 1,1-DCE1,2 DCEcis 1,2- trans 1,2- 1,1-DCA  Vinyl Gasoline Diesel Benzene OQil&

Well Date (total) DCE DCE Chloride Grease
MW-4 08/10/89 ENSR ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
" 11/07/89 ENSR ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
" 07/27/90 ENSR ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
" 11/02/90 ENSR 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
" 03/16/92 H+GCL 40 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 37 ND NA
" 08/06/92 H+GCL 20 250 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
" 12/10,11/92  H+GCL 2.0 180 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA, 240 NA NA
" 03/31/93 H+GCL 1.0 310 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
" 06/18/93 H+GCL 1.0 140 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA 100 NA. NA
" 09/17/93 H+GCL ND 6.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
" 12/28/93 H+GCL 2.5 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
" 04/08/94 H+GCL  0.71 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
" 07/27/94  Hygienetics 0.62 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA.
" 12/15/94 Hygienetics ND 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
" 04/07/95  Hygienetics ND 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
" 08/18/95 Hygienetics ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND.. NA ND NA - NA
" 12/15/95  Hygienetics 0.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
" 08/01/96 Hygienetics ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND NA NA
TCE = Trichloroethene PCE = Perchloroethene or Tetrachloroethene ND = Not Detected
1L1-DCE = 1,1-Dichlorosthene 1,1-DCA = [,1-Dichloroethane NA =Not Analyzed
1,2-DCE = Total 1,2-Dichloroethene Diesel = Total high boiling point hydrocarbons

cis-1,2-DCE = cis 1,2-Dichloroethene Gasoline = Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline

trans 1,2-DCE = trans 1,2-Dichloroethene Oif & Grease = Total oil and grease



